

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

ANITA YU, JOHN BOYER, and
MARY RAAB,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
REMAND PURSUANT TO 28
U.S.C. § 1447(c)**

Case No.: 2:14-cv-11129-AC-MKM
Hon. Avern Cohn
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

MOTION BY:

Plaintiffs, Anita Yu, John Boyer and Mary Raab

RELIEF REQUESTED:

An order remanding this action to the Circuit Court for the County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan

SUPPORTING PAPERS:

Sponsoring Declaration of M. Michael Koroi, Esq. with exhibit and Memorandum of Law

BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	i
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I: THE STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO REMAND	2
POINT II: THE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF IN THE PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT ALLEGE INVERSE CONDEMNATION BY THE CITY.....	3
POINT III: THE PLAINTIFFS' INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR FEDERAL REVIEW.....	4
POINT IV: COSTS AND EXPENSES.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED

This motion to remand is brought pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1447(c) and seeks the remand of this action in its entirety to the Circuit Court for the County of Washtenaw in the State of Michigan on the grounds that the claims of the plaintiffs, Anita Yu, John Boyer and Mary Raab (hereinafter “Plaintiffs”) and any defenses of the defendant, City of Ann Arbor (“the City”) are not ripe for review in federal court. Ripeness is a threshold jurisdictional issue of the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction. According to 28 U.S.C. §1447(c), “[i]f at any time before final judgment it appears that the district court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the case *shall* be remanded” (emphasis added).

The State of Michigan provides, in the form of inverse condemnation actions, an adequate procedure for seeking just compensation for the Plaintiffs’ claims. Under the United States Supreme Court’s opinion in *Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*, 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985), this case is not ripe for federal review until there is a final determination in state court. The Supreme Court’s holding in *Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n* has been followed by both the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit and the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. It is respectfully submitted that, in addition to remand, the Plaintiffs should also be awarded their attorneys’ fees and costs associated with the City’s improvident removal.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hamilton Bank of Johnson City v. Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n, et al., 729 F. 2d 402 (6th Cir. 1984)7

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. The City of Detroit, 874 F. 2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....2

Macene v. County of Wayne, 951 F. 2d 700 (6th Cir. 1991)8

Merkur Steel Supply, Inc. v. City of Detroit, 261 Mich. App. 116 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....8

Oakland 40, LLC v. City of South Lyon, No. 10-14456(JCO), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53158 (E.D. Mich., May 18, 2011).....9

River City Capital, L.P. v. Bd. of County Comm'ers, Clermont County, Ohio, 491 F. 3d 301 (6th Cir. 2007).....9

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172, 1055.ct.3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985)..... passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1447(c)1, 3, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Article 10 §2 of the Michigan Constitution4, 7

MCL §213.234

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 866, 873 (W.D. Mich. 2012)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Armstrong</i> , 508 F. 2d 348, 350 (1 st Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Balzer v. Bay Winds Fed. Credit Union</i> , 622 F. Supp 2d 628 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	4
<i>Digital 1 Media, Inc. v. Van Almen</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1097-33(TBM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83536 at *11 (M.D. Fl., July 27, 2010)	11
<i>Eaton v. Charter Twp. of Emmett</i> , No. 06-1542, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 6603 (6 th Cir., March 21, 2008)	8
<i>Fox & Horan v. Beiny</i> , No. 92-cv-2067(LJF), 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9621 at *6 (S.D.N.Y., June 29, 1992)	6
<i>Glendora v. Pinkerton Sec. and Detective Serv.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 447, 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	5
<i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City v. Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n, et al.</i> , 729 F. 2d 402, 406 (6 th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. The City of Detroit</i> , 874 F. 2d 332, 339 (6 th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Lewis v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 932, 933 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	3
<i>Macene v. County of Wayne</i> , 951 F. 2d 700, 704 (6 th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132, 141, 126 S. Ct. 704, 163 L. Ed. 547, (2005)	11
<i>Merkur Steel Supply, Inc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich. App. 116 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>Miranti v. Lee</i> , 3 F. 3d 925, 928 (5 th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Oakland 40, LLC v. City of South Lyon</i> , No. 10-14456(JCO), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53158 (E.D. Mich., May 18, 2011)	9
<i>Pullman v. Jenkins</i> , 305 U.S. 534, 540, 59 S. Ct. 347, 83 L. Ed. 334, (1939)	3
<i>River City Capital, L.P. v. Bd. of County Comm'ers, Clermont County, Ohio</i> , 491 F. 3d 301, 307 (6 th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Rosecrans v. William S. Lozier, Inc.</i> , 142 F. 2d 118, 124 (8 th Cir. 1944)	3
<i>Rosenberg v. GWV Travel, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 95, 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	5
<i>Southern Pacific Trans. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F. 2d 498, 508 (9 th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>State of Tennessee v. C.C. Manifest of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 759, 763 (E.D. Tenn. 1973)	3
<i>The Bar Ass'n of Baltimore City v. Posner</i> , 391 F. Supp. 76, 79 (D. Md. 1975)	5
<i>Union Planters Nat'l Bank v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 557 F. 2d 84, 89 (6 th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Warthman v. Genoa Twp. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 549 F. 3d 1055, 1059 (6 th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985)	passim
<i>Willman v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 999, 1000-1001 (E.D.Ark. 2007)	3
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92, 97-98, 42 S. Ct. 35, 66 L. Ed. 144 (1921)	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1331	passim
28 U.S.C. §1367(a)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. §1441(a)	4
28 U.S.C. §1447(c)	1, 3, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. §1983	3, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Article 10 §2 of the Michigan Constitution	4, 7
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	4, 7
MCL §213.23	4
